

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JOHN AND JUNE ROE , individually and as parents and next friend of JANE ROE, a minor,	:	CASE NO. 07-1832
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	On appeal from the Hamilton County Court of Appeals, First Appellate District
	:	
v.	:	
	:	APPEAL NO. C060557
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION , <i>et al.</i> ,	:	TRIAL NO. A0502691
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF THE U.S. CONGRESS
FROM THE STATE OF OHIO IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE HAMILTON COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS**

<p>Crabbe Brown & James LLP Brian E. Hurley (0007827) Robert J. Gehring (0019329) 30 Garfield Place, Suite 740 Cincinnati, OH 45202 513.784.1525 (t) 513.784.1250 (f)</p> <p>Keating Muething & Klekamp PPL Richard L. Creighton, Jr. (0021806) William A. Posey (0021821) 1 E. Fourth St., Suite 1400 Cincinnati, OH 45202</p> <p>White Getgey & Meyer Co. LPA Nicholas E. Bunch (0015008) Fourth & Vine Tower 1 W. Fourth St., Suite 1700 Cincinnati, OH 45202</p> <p><i>Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants</i></p>	<p>Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease LLP Daniel J. Buckley (0003772) Barbara Bison Jacobson (0014190) Suite 2000, Atrium Two 221 E. Fourth St. Cincinnati, OH 34201 513.723.4002 (t) 513.852.7819 (f)</p> <p><i>Counsel for Defendants-Appellees</i></p> <p>Kirkpatrick Law Offices PC Joel J. Kirkpatrick (0071924) Counsel of Record 31800 Northwestern Highway, Suite 350 Farmington Hills, MI 48334 248.855.6010 (t) 866.241.4152 (f)</p> <p>Americans United for Life Mailee R. Smith, Of Counsel 310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500 Chicago, IL 60607 312.492.7234 (t) 312.492.7235 (f)</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i></p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT2

I. MINORS DO NOT POSSESS A BROAD INFORMATIONAL PRIVACY RIGHT3

II. DEFENDANTS’ STANCE UNDERMINES EXISTING STATE LAW, LEADING TO LEGAL RAMIFICATIONS DEVASTATING TO THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE STATE’S COMPELLING INTERESTS5

A. Defendants’ Stance Undermines Constitutional Statutory Rape and Mandatory Reporting Laws5

B. Defendants’ Stance Undermines Constitutional Parental Involvement Laws10

III. DEFENDANTS’ STANCE LEADS TO SOCIAL RAMIFICATIONS DEVASTATING TO THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE STATE’S COMPELLING INTERESTS14

A. Defendants’ Stance Fosters The Harmful Consequences Of Sexual Abuse.....15

B. Defendants’ Stance Fosters The Harmful Consequences Of Abortion18

i. Short-term Risks of Abortion.....19

ii. Long-term Risks of Abortion.....20

iii. Psychological Risks of Abortio 23

C. Defendants’ Stance Fosters Perpetuated Exploitation And Coercion Of A Vulnerable Population Group27

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006).14

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979).4, 11, 12, 18

Carey v. Population Serv. Int’l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977).3, 4

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968).4

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct., 457 U.S. 596 (1982).4

Gonzales v. Carhart, 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).23, 24

H.L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398 (1981).12, 18

Hodgson v. Minn., 497 U.S. 417 (1990).6, 3

Lambert v. Wickland, 520 U.S. 292 (1997).13

McKeiver v. Penn., 403 U.S. 528 (1971).4

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982).4

Ohio v. Akron Center for Reprod. Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990).12, 13

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft, 462 U.S. 476 (1983).13

Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).4

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).13

Prince v. Mass., 321 U.S. 158 (1944).3, 4

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).28

STATUTES

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 770.9

HAW. REV. STAT. § 707-730.9, 10

IDAHO CODE § 18-6101.9, 10

720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12-16.	9
IND. CODE § 35-42-4-3.	9
IOWA CODE § 709.4.	9
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-3502.	9
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-3504.	9
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 510.020.	9
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 510.140.	9
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 17-A, § 253.	9
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 265, § 23.	9
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.520d.	9
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.032.	9
MO REV. STAT. § 566.068.	9
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-5-501.	9
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-5-503.	9
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 632-A:3.	9
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 130.05.	9
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 130.20.	9
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-20-03.	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421.	1, 2
OHIO REV. CODE § 2317.56.	1, 2
OHIO REV. CODE § 2907.02.	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2907.03.	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2907.04.	9

OHIO REV. CODE § 2907.05.	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2907.06.	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2907.07.	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2919.12.	1, 2, 11, 14
OHIO REV. CODE § 2919.121.	1, 2, 11, 14
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 1111.	9
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-37-8.1.	9
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-37-8.3.	9
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-3-655.	9
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 22.021.	9
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-401.	9
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-402.1.	9
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-63.	9

OTHER RESOURCES

J. Abma et al., <i>Young Women’s Degree of Control Over First Intercourse: An Exploratory Analysis</i> , 30[1] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 12 (Jan./Feb. 1998).	28
D. Avonts & P. Piot, <i>Genital Infections in Women Undergoing Induced Abortion</i> , 20 EURO. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. & REPROD. BIO. 53 (1985).	20
R. Badgley, REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE OPERATION OF THE ABORTION LAW (Government of Canada, Minister of Supply & Services 1977).	26
J.M. Barrett, <i>Induced Abortion: A Risk Factor for Placenta Previa</i> , 141 AM. J. OBSTET. & GYNECOL. 7 (1981).	23
R.E. Behrman, PRETERM BIRTH: CAUSES, CONSEQUENCES, AND PREVENTION (2006).	22
Z. Bradshaw & P. Slade, <i>The Effects of Induced Abortion on Emotional Experiences and Relationships: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 23 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV.	

929 (2003).	25
R.T. Burkman et al., <i>Culture and Treatment Results in Endometritis Following Elective Abortion</i> , 128 AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 556 (1997).	20
R.T. Burkman et al., <i>Morbidity Risk Among Young Adolescents Undergoing Elective Abortion</i> , 30[2] CONTRACEPTION 99 (1984).	19
William M. Callaghan, <i>The Contribution of Preterm Birth to Infant Mortality Rates in the U.S.</i> , 118[4] PEDIATRICS 1566 (Oct. 2006).	21
W. Cates, Jr., <i>Teenagers and Sexual Risk-Taking: The Best of Times and the Worst of Times</i> , 12 J. ADOLESC. HEALTH 84 (1991).	20
M. Chamallas, <i>Consent, Equality, and the Legal Control of Sexual Conduct</i> , 61 S. CAL. L. REV. 777 (1988).	8
P.T. Clements et al., <i>Issues and Dynamics of Sexually Assaulted Adolescents and Their Families</i> , 13 J. MENTAL HEALTH NURSING 267 (2004).	15, 16, 17
P. Coleman, <i>Induced Abortion and Increased Risk of Substance Abuse: A Review of the Evidence</i> , 1 CURRENT WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 21 (2005).	25
J.R. Cogle et al., <i>Depression Associated with Abortion and Childbirth: A Long-Term Analysis of the NLSY Cohort</i> , 9[4] MED. SCI. MONITOR CR157 (2003).	25, 26
J.R. Daling et al., <i>Risk of Breast Cancer Among Young Women: Relationship of Induced Abortion</i> , 86[21] J. NAT'L CANCER INST. 1584 (1994).	23
Darkness to Light, <i>Adults' Responsibility in the Prevention of Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2005).	29
Darkness to Light, <i>Statistics Surrounding Child Sex Abuse</i> (2008).	18, 30
P. Donovan, <i>Can Statutory Rape Laws be Effective in Preventing Adolescent Pregnancy?</i> , 29[1] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 30 (Jan./Feb. 1997).	28
R. Eidson, <i>The Constitutionality of Statutory Rape Laws</i> , 27 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 757 (1980).	6
V.J. Felitti, <i>The Relationship of Adverse Childhood Experiences to Adult Health: Turning Gold Into Lead</i> (German Adverse Childhood Experiences [ACE] Study 2002).	30
D.M. Fergusson et al., <i>Abortion in Young Women and Subsequent Mental Health</i> , 41[1] J. CHILD PSYCHOL. & PSYCHIAT. 16 (2006).	24, 25, 26
Georgia Department of Human Resources, <i>Medical Risks of Abortion</i> (2006).	19

Guttmacher Institute, <i>Sex and America’s Teenagers</i> (1994).	28
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Teenage Pregnancy: Overall Trends and State-by-State Information</i> (Feb. 19, 2004).	20, 27
R.F. Hanson et al., <i>Factors Related to the Reporting of Childhood Sexual Assault</i> , 23 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 559 (1999).	29
C.C. Hsieh et al., <i>Delivery of Premature Newborns and Maternal Breast-Cancer Risk</i> , 353 LANCET 1239 (1999).	21
C.E. Irwin & V.I. Rickert, <i>Editorial: Coercive Sexual Experiences During Adolescence and Young Adulthood: A Public Health Problem</i> , 36 J. ADOLES. HEALTH 359 (2005).	29
S. Lamb, <i>THE SECRET LIVES OF GIRLS: WHAT GOOD GIRLS REALLY DO – SEX PLAY, AGGRESSION, AND THEIR GUILT</i> (2001).	10
A. Lanfranchi, <i>The Breast Physiology and the Epidemiology of the Abortion Breast Cancer Link</i> , 12[3] IMAGO HOMINIS 228 (2005).	21
R.J.R. Levesque, <i>ADOLESCENTS, SEX, AND THE LAW: PREPARING ADOLESCENTS FOR RESPONSIBLE CITIZENSHIP</i> (2000).	8
Lewin Group, <i>Statutory Rape: A Guide to State Laws and Reporting Requirements</i> (2004).	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 28
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals, <i>Abortion: Making a Decision</i> (1995).	19
B. Luke, <i>EVERY PREGNANT WOMAN’S GUIDE TO PREVENTING PREMATURE BIRTH</i> (1995).	22
S. Lurie & Z. Shoham, <i>Induced Midtrimester Abortion and Future Fertility: Where Are We Today?</i> , 40[6] INT’L J. FERTILITY 311 (1995).	20
T. Luster & S.A. Small, <i>Sexual Abuse History and Number of Sex Partners Among Female Adolescents</i> , 29[5] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 204 (Sept./Oct. 1997).	16
R. MacMillan, <i>Adolescent Victimization and Income Deficits in Early Adulthood: Rethinking the Cost of Criminal Violence from a Life Course Perspective</i> , 31 CRIMINOLOGY 553 (2000).	17
M. Melbye et al., <i>Preterm Delivery and Risk of Breast Cancer</i> , 80[3-4] BRITISH J. CANCER 609 (1999).	21
Michigan Department of Community Health, <i>Abortion Procedures</i> (2007).	19

K. Moore & J. Manlove, <i>A Demographic Portrait of Statutory Rape</i> , presentation to <i>Conference on Sexual Exploitation of Teens</i> (2005).	17
C. Moreau, <i>Previous Induced Abortions and the Risk of Very Preterm Delivery: Results of the EPIPAGE Study</i> , 112 BRITISH J. OF OBSTET. & GYNECOL. 430 (2005).	21
G. Murphy, BEYOND SURVIVING: TOWARD A MOVEMENT TO PREVENT CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE (2002).	15
National Association of Children’s Hospitals and Related Institutions, <i>Child Sexual Abuse Fact Sheet</i> (2004).	15, 29
National Association of Counsel for Children, <i>Child Maltreatment</i> (2006).	7
National Association of Counsel for Children, <i>Reporting Child Abuse</i> (2006).	7
National Campaign to Prevent Teen Pregnancy, <i>14 and Younger: The Sexual Behavior of Young Adolescents</i> (Summary 2003).	17, 28
P.G. Ney, <i>Abortion and Subsequent Substance Abuse</i> , 26 AM. J. DRUG & ALCOHOL ABUSE 61 (2000).	26
M. Oberman, <i>Girls in the Master’s House: Of Protection, Patriarchy and the Potential for Using the Master’s Tools to Reconfigure Statutory Rape Law</i> , 50 DEPAUL L. REV. 799 (2001).	7, 8, 28
M. Oberman, <i>Regulating Consensual Sex with Minors: Defining a Role for Statutory Rape</i> , 48 BUFFALO L. REV. 703 (2000).	6, 8, 10, 16, 18, 28, 29
M. Oberman, <i>Turning Girls Into Women: Re-Evaluating Modern Statutory Rape Law</i> , 8 DEPAUL J. HEALTH CARE L. 109 (2004).	6, 8, 29, 30
Planned Parenthood, <i>Abortion Issues & Action</i> (Mar. 7, 2008).	5
Planned Parenthood, <i>Abortion Procedures</i> (Feb. 8, 2008).	19
D.C. Reardon et al., <i>Deaths Associated with Abortion Compared to Childbirth: A Review of New and Old Data and the Medical and Legal Implications</i> , 20[2] J. CONTEMP. HEALTH LAW & POL’Y 279 (2004).	22, 23, 26
D.C. Reardon & P.C. Coleman, <i>Relative Treatment Rates for Sleep Disorders and Sleep Disturbances Following Abortion and Childbirth: A Prospective Record-Based Study</i> , 29 J. SLEEP 105 (2006).	26
V.I. Rickert et al., <i>Disclosure of Date/Acquaintance Rape: Who Reports and When</i> , 18 J. PED. ADOLES. GYN. 17 (2005).	15, 29, 30

B. Rooney & C. Calhoun, <i>Induced Abortion and Risk of Later Premature Births</i> , 8[2] J. AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 46 (2003).	22
V.M. Rue et al., <i>Induced Abortion and Traumatic Stress: A Preliminary Comparison of American and Russian Women</i> , 10[10] MED. SCI. MONITOR SR5 (2004).	25
E.M. Saewyc et al., <i>Teenage Pregnancy and Associated Risk Behaviors Among Sexually Abused Adolescents</i> , 36[3] PERSP. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 98 (May/June 2004).	16, 17, 29
K.F. Schultz et al., <i>Measures to Prevent Cervical Injury During Suction Curettage Abortion</i> , 1[8335] LANCET 1182 (May 28, 1993).	19
P.J. Smith, <i>Study Shows Abortion Takes Toll on Adolescent Mental Health</i> (Aug. 18, 2006).	24, 27
J.L. Stock et al., <i>Adolescent Pregnancy and Sexual Risk-Taking Among Sexually Abused Girls</i> , 29[5] FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 200 (Sept./Oct. 1997).	15, 16, 17
Stop It Now, <i>Commonly Asked Questions: Answers to Commonly Asked Questions About Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2005).	29
TABER'S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (20th ed. 2001).	23
J.M. Thorp et al., <i>Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , 58[1] OBSTET. & GYNECOL. SURVEY 67 (2003).	21, 22
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Statutory Rape Known to Law Enforcement</i> , JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN (Aug. 2005).	10
K. Yamaguchi & D. Kandel, <i>Drug Use and Other Determinants of Premarital Pregnancy and its Outcome: A Dynamic Analysis of Competing Life Events</i> , 49 J. MARRIAGE & FAMILY 257 (1987).	26
